21 course appropriate for the type or category of renovation

22 abatement discipline, registering in the state accreditation

23 registry, and becoming a board-certified firm.

24 "(3) For a third or subsequent violation, the board

25 may assess a civil penalty of up to two thousand five hundred

26 dollars ($2,500) per violation for each day during which the

1 act or omission continues or occurs, with a maximum penalty of

2 five thousand dollars ($5,000) per violation.

3 "(b) Any person against whom a civil penalty has

4 been assessed may obtain a review of the assessment by filing